<u>A RESOLUTION SETTING THE COMPENSATION FOR</u> <u>THE HALL COUNTY PLANNNG COMMISSION</u>

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 2.60 of the Official Code of Hall County, Georgia, the Hall County Board of Commissioners shall reimburse and/or compensate members of the Hall County Planning Commission for their services at a rate and manner to be determined by the Board of Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the Hall County Board of Commissioners have determined that an adjustment in the rate and manner of payment of such compensation to members of the Planning Commission is in the best interest of the citizens of Hall County insofar as an increase in the rate of pay will more fairly compensate the current members of the Planning Commission for the services they provide and will help attract highly qualified individuals to engage in public service;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that members of the Planning Commission shall be compensated at the monthly rate of \$1,000.00 for the performance of their official duties, except for the Commission Chairman who shall receive \$1,166.66 per month. The total annual compensation amounts shall be payable in installments at the same time as other employees of Hall County are paid. Unless specifically authorized by the Board of Commissioners of Hall County, no member of the Planning Commission shall be compensated in excess of the rate set forth herein notwithstanding the number of meetings attended by such member during such month. In addition to the member's monthly compensation, a member of the Planning Commission may also specifically request reimbursement for reasonable expenses necessarily incurred in connection

with such member's duties. Determination as to whether such expenses are both reasonable and necessary shall be made in the sole discretion of the Hall County Board of Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that any Resolution previously adopted by the Hall County Board of Commissioners setting the compensation of members of the Planning Commission, which conflicts with or is contrary to the compensation and expense provisions set forth in this Resolution, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SO RESOLVED, this the _____ day of July, 2024.

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By: ______ Richard Higgins, Chairman

By: _____ Kathy Cooper, Commissioner, District 1

By: ______ Billy Powell, Commissioner, District 2

By: _____ Gregg Poole, Commissioner, District 3

By: ______ Jeff Stowe, Commissioner, District 4

ATTEST:

By: _____ (SEAL)

Jennifer Rivera, County Commission Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: ______ William J. Linkous, III, County Attorney